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The Department of Computer Science at the University
of Crete offers a complete undergraduate and graduate
program of studies since the academic year 1984-85. In
this period, the Department has developed and applied
a modern, coherent and strong curriculum of studies.
The latter is regularly updated to reflect current techno-
logical advancements and to encapsulate best emerging practices in teaching computer
science. Today, it is broadly recognized for its significant impact at tertiary education

in Greece in the general domain of information and communication technologies. At

the same time, it is also internationally acknowledged for substantial educational and
research contributions.

Organization of the Department

Establishment of the Department

The Faculty of the Department consists of distinguished scientists holding and maintain-
ing essential cooperation with top academic and research institutions, as well as the
industry. The Department has achieved and maintained a strong competitive position
mainly due to the high quality standards of its undergraduate and graduate program. Ef-
fectively, the latter constitutes a key factor to the successful careers of our graduates.

In Greece there is still a misconception that only the University departments related to
Computer Engineering focus on hardware and electronics, while the departments in the
domain of Computer Science or Information Technology and Telecommunications focus on
information and software. However, the Department of Computer Science at the Univer-
sity of Crete, following the paradigm of similar or corresponding American and European
Departments, is treating all the previous domains as an integrated thematic unit and
technological topic. In this context, the Department curriculum aims to address the most
important aspects in the development of systems and technologies supporting human
needs and effectively changing the world. Along these lines, areas such as hardware
design, operating systems, software engineering, computation theory, telecommunica-
tions, etc., are well balanced in the curriculum with the appropriate level of detail. Addi-
tionally, students are given specific assignments and laboratory projects, through which
they learn how to combine demanding theoretical concepts with advanced programming
methodologies and eventually develop all the necessary skills for real-life practicing of
computer science.

The program also includes an obligatory Diploma Thesis, normally carried out during the
final year of studies. The latter may be combined with Practical Training, as full-time oc-
cupation, in a Greek or international organization or company. Finally, several courses
addressing pedagogical aspects are offered by faculty members from relevant depart-
ments. As a result, our students graduate with the necessary skills to cope with a wide
variety of challenges in industrial, business, educational and research contexts.
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Academic Staff

Professors

Antonis Argyros,

He got his PhD in 1996 from the University of Crete,
Greece. His research interests fall in the areas of
Computational Vision with emphasis on Tracking,
Human Gesture and Posture Recognition, 3D Re-
construction and Omnidirectional Vision. He is also
interested in applications of computational vision
in the fields of Robotics and Smart Environments.
E-mail: argyros@csd.uoc.gr, Web page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~argyros

Manolis G.H. Katevenis,

He got his PhD in 1983 from the University of
California, Berkeley, USA. His research interests
include Embedded and Scalable Multiprocessor
System Architecture, Interprocessor Communi-
cation Mechanisms, Interconnection Network

Architecture, Packet Switch Architecture, Computer

Architecture, VLSI Systems
E-mail: kateveni@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.ics.forth.gr/~kateveni/

Evangelos Markatos,

He got his PhD in 1993 from the University of Roch-
ester, NY, USA. His research interests are in the
broader area of Systems (Internet Systems and
Monitoring, Systems and Network Security, World
Wide Web, Internet Systems and Technologies,
Operating Systems).

E-mail: markatos@csd.uoc.gr Home page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~markatos

Angelos Bilas,
He got his PhD in 1998 from the University of

Princeton, USA. His research interests are in the
broader areas of Scalable Systems and Networks,
Miniaturization of Computer Systems, and Com-
puter Systems Security.

E-mail: bilas @csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.ics.forth.gr/~bilas/

Christos Nikolaou,

He got his PhD in 1982 from Harvard University,
USA. His research interests include Distributed
Systems, Information Economies, Electronic Com-
merce.

E-mail: nikolau@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://gr.linkedin.com/in/christosnikolaou

Dimitris Plexousakis,

He got his PhD in 1996 from the University of
Toronto, Canada. His research interests are in the
broader area of Data and Kknowledge Management.
E-mail: dp@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~plexousakis

Constantine Stephanidis

- Director of ICS FORTH, He got his PhD in 1987 from
the University of Kent, UK. His research interests
are in the broader area of Human - Computer
Interaction (Design for All, New methodologies,
techniques and tools for the design, development
and evaluation of applications and services that
exhibit automatic adaptation, personalization and
intelligent interface behavior, Ambient Intelligence
environments).

E-mail: cs@csd.uoc.gr Home page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~stephanidis

Anthony Savidis,
He got his PhD in 1999 from the University of Kent,
UK. His research interests are in the broader area



of Programming Languages, Software Engineering
and Tools.

E-mail: as@ics.forth.gr, Home page:http://www.
ics.forth.gr/hci/index_main.php?l=e&c=517

Yannis Stylianou,

He got his PhD in 1996 from ENST-Telecom, Paris,
France. His research interests are in the broader
area of Signals and Systems Processing (Speech
Signal Processing, Audio Signal Processing, Statisti-
cal Signal Processing, Biomedical Signal Processing
and Bioacoustics).

E-mail: yannis@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~stylianou

George Tziritas,

He got his PhD in 1981 from the Institute of Na-
tional Polytechnique, Grenoble, France. His re-
search interests include Digital Image Processing,
Digital Video Processing, Computer Vision, Pattern
Recognition, Image and Video Communication,
Multimedia Systems.

E-mail: tziritas @cad.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~tziritas

loannis Tollis,

He got his PhD in 1987 from the University of Illi-
nois, Urbana-Champaign, USA. His research inter-
ests are in the broader area of Algorithms and Ap-
plications (Biomedical Informatics, Modeling and
Visualization of Biomedical Data, Graph Drawing,
Network Visualization, Graph Layout, Information
Visualization, Telecommunication Networks, Com-
puter Aided Design, VLSI Layout, Computational
Geometry, Algorithms and Applications).

E-mail: tollis @csd.uoc.gr, Web page:
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http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~tollis

Panos Trahanias,

Associate Head of the Department, He got his PhD
in 1988 from the National Technical University of
Athens, Greece. His research interests are in the
broader areas of Computational Vision (Articulated
object tracking, Gesture recognition) and Autono-
mous Robots (Autonomous Robot Navigation,
Human-Robot Interaction, Biologically-inspired
Robot-control Architectures).

E-mail: frahania@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.ics.forth.gr/~trahania/home.html

Panagiotis Tsakalides,

Head of the Department, He got his PhD in 1995
from the University of Southern California, USA.

His research interests are in the broader areas of
Digital Signal Processing, Information Theory/Mu-
timedia Signal Processing, and Telecommunication
Systems.

E-mail: tsakalid@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.ics.forth.gr/~tsakalid/

Vassilis Christophides,

He got his PhD from Conservatoir National des
Arts et Metiers (CNAM, Paris), France. His research
interests include Databases and Web Information
Systems, Digital Libraries, and Scientific Systems.
E-mail: christop@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~christophides
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Associate Professors

loannis Tsamardinos,

He got his Ph.D. in 2001 from Pittsburgh University,
USA. His research interests are in the broader areas
of Machine Learning, Bioinformatics, and Artificial
Intelligence.

E-mail: tsamard@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.mensxmachina.org

Georgios Georgakopoulos,

He got his PhD in 1989 from the National Technical
University of Athens, Greece. His research inter-
ests are in the broader area of Theory of Computa-
tion and Algorithms.

E-mail: ggeo®csd.uoc.gr

Maria Papadopouli,

She got her PhD in 2002 from Columbia University,
USA. Her research interests are in the broader area
of Networks, Telecommunications, and Systems
(Wireless Networks, Network Measurements and
Modeling, Mobile Computing, Mobile P2P Comput-
ing, Cognitive Radios, Positioning Systems, Net-
work monitoring, Internet systems and technolo-
gies, Pervasive Computing, Multimedia Systems).
Email: maria@csd.uoc.gr, Web page: http://www.
csd.uoc.gr/~maria
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Assistant Professors

Georgios Papagiannakis,

He got his PhD in 2006 from the University of Ge-
neva in Switzerland. His research and development
interests are confined in the areas of mixed reality
presence, illumination models and real-time ren-
dering, interactive graphics, virtual heritage, GPU
programming and real-time frameworks-engines
forintegrated VR/AR character simulation.

E-mail: papagian@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~papagian

Athanassios Mouchtaris,

He got his PhD in 2003 from the University of
Southern California, USA. His research interests are
in the broader area of Audio and Speech Signal Pro-
cessing (Immersive audio environments, Spatial
audio, Audio coding, Multichannel audio modeling,
Speech signal models for synthesis and enhance-
ment and speaker identification).

E-mail: mouchtar@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~mouchtar

loannis Tzitzikas,

He got his PhD in 2002 from the University of
Crete, Greece. He was postdoctoral researcher at
the University of Namur (Belgium) and ERCIM post-
doctoral fellow at ISTI-CNR (Pisa, Italy) and at VT
Technical Research Centre of Finland. His research
interests are in the broader areas of Information
Indexing, Retrieval and Exploration, and Semantic
Data Management with emphasis on Knowledge

Evolution.




E-mail: tzitzik@csd.uoc.gr, Home page:

http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~tzitzik Professors Emeriti Germany Leibniz Universitaet Hannover www.uni-hannover.de
Albert-Ludwigs-Universitaet Freiburg www.uni-freiburg.de
Panagiota Fatourou Ruhr-Universitaet Bochum www.ruhr-uni-bochum.de
I . . . . .
She got her PhD in 1999 from the University of L Technische Universitaet Berlin www.tu-berlin.de
. ; Apostolos Traganitis,
Patras, Greece. Her research interests are in the He wot his PhD in 1975 from Princeton Universit ) )
broader areas of Distributed and Parallel Comput- got ) ) g Denmark Aalborg Universitet www.auc.dk
. . . . USA. His research interests are in the broader areas
ing, Algorithms and Complexity, and Experimental of Communication Sustems. Dicital and Analo ] ] ] ]
Algorithmics. E-mail: faturu@csd.uoc.gr, Home loctrone y  HiIg g Switzerland Un!vers!taet Zueru?h ‘ www.uzh.ch
page: http://www.ics.forth.gr/~faturu/ r ICs. . Universita della Svizzera Italiana www.usi.ch
E-mail: tragani@csd.uoc.gr, Home Page:
http://www.csd.uoc.gr/~traganitis Spain Universitat Politecnica de Catalunya WwWw.upc.es
Universitat de Barcelona www.ub.es
. ) Universitat de Valencia WWW.uv.es
EHQIISh Teachmg Universidad Politecnica de Madrid www.upm.es
Universidad del Pais Vasco www.ehu.es
Panagiota Rizopoulou
Italy Seconda Universita degli studi di Napoli www.uninaZ2.it
Univerita degli studi di Napoli Frederico Il www.unina.it
Participation in the ERASMUS program
Cyprus Univercity of Cyprus www.ucy.ac.cy
Erasmus Departmental Coordinator
Assoc. Prof. M. Papadopouli Norway NTNU, Trondheim www.ntnu.no
Tel: +302810 391677
Fax: +30 2810391609 The Netherlands Universiteit van Amsterdam www.uva.nl
e-mail: mgp@ics.forth.g Vrije Universiteit Amsterdam www.vu.nl
Poland Universytet Pedagogiczny im. Ken www.wsp.krakow.pl
Institution Web Page Turkey Izmir Institute of Technology www.iyte.edu.tr
Austria Techn!sche Un!vers!taet (?raz www.tugr.az.at Czech Vysoke Uceni Technicke V BRNE
Technische Universitat Wien www.tuwien.ac.at (Brno University of Technology) Www.vutbr.cz
Zapadoceska Univerzita v Prizni
Belgium Universite de Mons www.umons.ac.be (University of West Bohemia) WWW.ZCU.CZ
Vrije Universiteit Brussel www.vub.ac.be
Universiteit Gent www.ugent.be Finland Jyvaskylan Yliopisto (University of Jyvaskyla) www.jyu.fi
Tampereen Yliopisto (University of Tampere) www.uta.fi
France Universite Joseph Fourier Grenoble www.ujf-grenoble.fr
Universite Paris-Sud 11 www.u-psud.fr

Universite Pierre et Marie Curie (Paris 06) www.upmc.fr




Registration to the Department of Computer Sci-
ence of the University of Crete is offered via the
admission procedures provided by the Ministry of
Education and Religious Affairs to Higher Educa-
tion Institutions (State Examinations, Students
belonging to special eligible family categories, for-
eigners, Greek citizens living abroad, people with
severe illnesses, enroliment with examinations or
with degree grade).

The courses that students attended successfully
and the work they did as part of earlier studies in
any Greek or foreign University can be recognized
under certain conditions by the Department, for
the fulfillment of graduation requirements. The
same applies for courses and work as part of stu-
dent exchange programs financed by the Socrates
/ Erasmus Programmes. The latter is responsibility
of a special committee having three Faculty mem-
bers: (a) the representative of the Department in
the Committee of International Relations of the
University, (b) his assistant, and (c) the chairman
of the Committee for undergraduate studies of the
Department.

The committee receives the relevant official docu-
ments including the courses, work, the course
credits (CC), and grades, and judges: (i) which
courses and laboratory work can be recognized;
(ii) how they map to those of the Department cur-
riculum; and (iii) how the grades are converted.

The committee maintains the right to change the
prerequisite courses and relevant time constraints
which are required for the recognition of a course
or work.

The committee may consult any Faculty member
of the Department, or other Departments of the
University, that regularly teaches a related course
in our Department.

The entire committee, any member, or a Faculty
member of a relative domain, may also request
for an interview with the interested student. A
unanimous decision of the committee is always
considered to be final. Otherwise, the subject is
forwarded to the entire Department for final deci-
sion. The committee is permitted to recognize up
to 40 CCs per student, otherwise a decision by the
Department is required.
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General description of learning
objectives

Our curriculum follows the paradigm of similar or
corresponding American and European Depart-
ments, considering computer science to be a
distinct topic, and is also based on the indicative
ACM Computer Science curriculum. Areas such as
hardware design, operating systems, software
engineering, computation theory, telecommuni-
cations, etc., are well balanced in the curriculum.
Moreover, students are given comprehensive
assignments and laboratory projects along with

a Diploma Thesis through which they learn how

to combine demanding theoretical concepts with
advanced programming methodologies and even-
tually develop all the necessary skills for real-life
practicing of computer science, either in industry,
government or research organizations. Students
may also join a Practical Training program. Moreo-
ver, a variety of pedagogically-oriented courses
target to equip students with important teaching
skills.

Learning objectives

The learning objectives of the curriculum are real-
ized thanks to the high standards maintained by
the Department members and the active participa-
tion of students and are the following:

¢ High quality studies following international
standards.

e Conformity with recent advancements in infor-
mation and communication technologies.

e Emphasis on applications and laboratories aim-
ing to: (i) form a sound scientific and engineering
basis for students; and (ii) promote critical and
creative thinking through assimilation of basic
research principles in the course of real practice.

¢ Courses are balanced regarding the breadth of
scientific areas they consider and the depth in
which each of these areas are elaborated.
Specialization in areas of primary importance and
hands-on research experience is offered in col-
laboration with the Foundation for Research and
Technology, Hellas (FORTH).

Occupational profile of graduates

As mentioned before, the Department treats
computer science as a distinct technological topic
that requires strong foundations of theory, meth-
odology and practice. The curriculum targets the
construction of hardware and software systems,
however, with a stronger emphasis on software
topics, addressing key aspects of applications

of information and communication technologies
together with algorithmic theory and theory of
computation. Along these lines, students are ready
to uptake working tasks in the field of software
development, either of complete systems or
modules, and to architect real-life applica-

tions out of components, services or legacy
systems. Additionally, they are also skilled

in software processes related to integration,
testing, operation, maintenance and evolu-

tion of actual systems. They have a strong
background on specific topics involved in the
context of system development such as data-
base design, networking, distributed sys-

tems, compilers, signal processing, human-
computer interaction, and web systems. In

terms of hardware skills, they gain strong

skills in digital design, micro-electronics,
computer architecture, and embedded mi-
crosystems.

Access to further studies

Access to 2nd Cycle of studies (postgradu-
ate studies leading to a Masters degree) or/
and to 3rd Cycle of studies (Doctoral Stud-
ies) is provided under certain conditions and
eligibility criteria

Regulations and curriculum

The undergraduate studies program in
Computer Science consists of: (a) core
courses; (b) two groups of elective courses;
and (c) optional courses. In order to obtain

a Banchelor's degree, students are required
to succeed in all core courses (i.e., they are
mandatory), while they must succeedin a
specific number of the available elective
ones. Optional courses allow for further spe-
cialization in Computer Science in various ar-
eas. Essentially, core courses are designed
to provide core knowledge and enable stu-
dents to form a sound scientific background
complemented with strong engineering
skills. Then, elective and optional courses
allow students to elaborate on thematically-
focused topics.

The estimated workload of each course is
measured in CTS Credits. The total workload
per semester for students is the sum of the
ECTS of the courses in which they enrol,
while the recommended semester workload
is approximately 30 ECTS. The maximum
admissible workload per semesteris 52
ECTS and per academic yearis 97 ECTS.
Additionally, a student is allowed to enrol

in one extra course per semester for reas-
sessment, normally for grade improvement,

provided they have already passed the
particular course in an earlier term. In the
latter case the rules for reassessment apply
(see below).

Fluency in English language is required,
since the vast majority of the computer sci-
ence literature is written in it. Students

are required to attend the relevant

core classes during the first two years

of their studies, unless they pass a
corresponding English examination

test. It should be noted that English
bibliography is extensively used during the
second half of the undergraduate program.

Graduation requirements

The requirements for graduation are as fol-
lows:

¢ Enrolment in the Department and course
attendance for at least eight (8) semesters
e Successful score in all core courses and
fulfilment of a Bachelor's Thesis as shown in
Table 1

e Successful score in at least two (2] cours-
es from the “Other Sciences” set of elec-
tives (E1) (see Table 2). Similar courses are
grouped in a set with an “or” meaning only
one course from each set can be recognized
towards fulfilling this requirement

e Successful score in courses selected from
sets E3 through E9 from the Computer Sci-
ence Elective Courses, corresponding to at
least 42 ECTS. At most three (3) courses can
be selected from the same set in order to
fulfil this requirement. Undergraduate stu-
dents are further allowed to enrol in gradu-
ate courses offered by the Department
following their request and a corresponding




approval by the Undergraduate Studies Committee.
The enrolment in a graduate course is only accept-
ed on the condition that at least one course from
the relevant set has been successfully completed.
The classification of graduate courses in Computer
Science Elective Sets is undertaken by the Under-
graduate Studies Committee after prior consulta-
tion with the Postgraduate Studies Committee

e Accumulation of at least a two hundred and forty
(240 ECTS) in total

Finally, undergraduate students are allowed to en-
rol in graduate courses, after permission granted
by the corresponding instructor. The credits gained
from the successful completion of these courses
do not fall in any of the previous categories, but
are normally added to their ECTS sum.

Grade-Point Average

The maximum grade in a course is ten (10) and the
passing grade is five (5). The grading systemis
characterized as follows:

EXCELLENT: from 8.50t0 10

VERY GOOD: from 6.50 to 8.49

GOOD: from 5to6.49

Grade less than 5 in the individual courses means
failing to the course.

The grade point average (GPA) for graduation is
computed using the weight factor of ECTS units

for each course. Courses “English |, Il, and I11" (CS-
108, 109, and 208) do not participate in the final
grade of the degree, while the “English IV" (CS-209)
course participates. The grade of the Bachelor's
thesis also participates with 18 ECTS. Furthermore,
if a student has earned more than 240 ECTS cred-
its, then the extra courses with the lower grades
are excluded from the calculation of the GPA.
Reassessment

Students who have succeeded in passing a par-
ticular course during the first examination period
(usually during February and June) are allowed
to participate in the second examination period
(September of the same calendar year) to improve
their grade. In this case, the maximum of the two
grades is retained. Also, students may enrol again
in a course they have succeeded in a previous
semester aiming for grade improvement. In this
case, it should be noted that the earlier grade is
not retained.

The following pages contain tables (one for
each course category) summarizing cours-
es offered by the undergraduate studies
program of the Computer Science Depart-
ment at the University of Crete. Courses
with code-names beginning with “"MATH" or
“PHYS" are taught by the Mathematics De-
partment and Physics Department respec-
tively at the University of Crete.
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Code

CS-100
CS-108
CS-109
CS-110
CS-111
Cs-112
CS-118
Cs-119
CS-120
CS-150
CS-180
CS-208
€S-209
€S-215
CS-217
€S-225
CS-240
€S-252
€S-255
CS-280
€S-335
CS-340
225)
CS-345
CS-360
CS-380
€S-499

1. Core Courses

Course Name

Introduction to Computer Science

English |
English I
Calculus |
Calculus II
Physics |
Discrete Mathematics
Linear Algebra
Digital Design
Programming
Logic

English IlI
English IV

Applied Mathematics for Engineers

Probability

Computer Organization

Data Structures

Object-Oriented Programming
Software Technology Laboratory
Theory of Computation
Computer Networks

Languages and Compilers

Operating Systems
Files and Databases
Algorithms and Complexity

Bachelor's Thesis

ECTS Prerequisites
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1

|

105240, €S-255, (€S225)
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10S-240, CS-118 (CS-180)
'HY-240, HY-118



Introduction to Numerical Analysis :

E1. Elective Courses from Mathematics and Physics M-2522

| |
I 1
M-2611 I Parametrical Statistical Inference I I
I ) ) ) . ) I I As in Mathematics and Applied
Code Course Name ECTS Prerequisites M-2524 1 Numerical Solution of Differential Equations 1 I .
I ] ] 1 I 1 Mathematics Dept.
I 1 | | 1 1
- | 1 H | | | 2 2 | |
EM-181 = Numerical Analysis | : M-2515 | Numerical Linear Algebra | |
EM-191 I Introduction to Numerical Algorithms I I - I imati icati I I
! ntroguction umeri gorithm | : M-2526 | Approximation Theory and Applications | |
EM-211 i LinearAlgebra ll I I M-2622 | Introduction to Applied Statisti I I
1 . . . | 1 1 nirocuiction To Applied Statistics 1 1 As in Mathematics and Applied
EM-224 , Multible Variables Analysis i 1 As in Mathematics and Applied M-297- 1 Applied Math Theory (Graph Theory) [ | .
| . . . | | | | , Mathematics Dept.
EM-231 | Linearand Non-linear Programming . | Mathematics Dept. M-2815 |  Symbolic Calculation | |
EM-243 ' Common Differential Equations ' ' ' ' :
| | | | | |
EM-271 : Statitistics | ; PHYS-273 | Introduction to Microelectronics : ;
EM-272 : Applied Statistics : ! PHYS-371 | Introduction to Semiconductors : : Ae in Phusics D
. . . t.
EM-281 |  Mathematical Simulation | I I PHYS-374 1|  Electronics I I sInFhysics Lep
EM-291 : Numerical Solution of Differential Equations : : PHYS-457 : Mathematics of Finance | : :
| 1 | | | |
I 1 | | | |
¢s-113  ©  Physicsli ' 6 : E2. Other Sciences Elective Courses
CS-121 | Electronic Circuits 1 b6 1 I I I
| 1 1
CS-122 | Introduction to Electronics 1 6 I Code Course Name ECTS Prerequisites
CS-305 : Introduction to Economic Theory : 6 : BIOL-207 : Molecular Biology : :
: : : BIOL-205 : Genetics | : :
M-1222 : Algebra : : BIOL-405 : Terrestrial Ecosystem Management : : As in Biology Dept.
M-2222 | Number Theory | ! | ! I
| | | | 1 |
M-2811 | Euclid Geometry | 1 MAKO-111 1 Macroeconomic Theory | 1 1
| 1 1
M-2113 : Ordinary Differential Equations | : : MIKO-101 |,  Microeconomic Theory | | | ) )
; - ; ) i I ; . : , Asin Dept. of Economics
M-2722 | Partial Differential Equations | | | XPMO-181 | Financel . :
M-2213 ' Group Theo ' i As in Mathematics and Applied OMT0132 ' Econometrics | : :
- rou ry rl
| I 1 e | | |
M-2224 | Theory of Rings & Modules ! ! Mathematics Dept. { | !
| I 1 | 1 1
M-1212 i Linear Algebra Il I 1 TETY-141 1 Materials I: Introduction to Materials Science | 1
| I 1 I 1 1
M-2413 |  SetTheoryl 1 I TETY-242 |  Materials lll: Microelectronics I |
M-292 |, Topicsin Algebra ! ; | Optoelectronics Materials : | Asin Dept of Materials Sci-
M-2711 | Introduction to Optimisation Theory | ; TETY 302 : Optics and Waves : | ence and Technology
| 1 1 | | 1
| | | | | |
| | | | | |



Code
CS-330
CS-370

CS-431
CS-435
CS-436
CS-439
CS-474

CS-490.30

Code

€S-220
CS-428
£S-422
£S-425

Code

CS-351
€S-352
CS-358
€S-359
£S-452

CS-453
CS-454

E3. Networks and Telecommunications

Course Name

Introduction to Telecommunication Theory

Digital Signal Processing

Telecommunications Laboratory

Network Technology & Programming Lab

Wireless Networks and Moblile Calculations

Multimedia Technology

Applied Digital Signal Processing

Software Defined Networking (SDN)

Course Name
Digital Circuits Lab

E4 YAik6 (Hardware)

Microprocessors and Peripherals Laboratory

Introduction to VLSI Systems

Computer Systems Architecture

Course Name

ES. Software

Information System Analysis and Design

Software Engineering
Computer Graphics

Web Programming

Introduction to Science and

Technology of Services

Parallel Programming

Software Engineering of Intelligent,

ECTS Prerequisites

6

o OO O OO O

(o2]

(CS-217, HY-215)

CS-215, (CS-111 or MATH-
103)

CS-330
€S-335
€S-335
€S-335

€S-215 (CS-370, CS-
217)

CS-370, CS-225 or
CS150

ECTS Prerequisites

6

6
6
6

CS-120
CS-225
CS-225, (€S-121)
CS-225

ECTS Prerequisites

6

6
6
6

CS-252 (CS-352, CS-360)
€S-252
CS-240
€S-252

CS-345, (CS-340)

CS-455

CS-457

CS-459
CS-490.40

Code

CS-460
CS-463
CS-464
CS-465
CS-467

Code
CS-471

CS-472
CS-473

CS-475

CS-476

Code
CS-317
CS-368
CS-387
CS-383
€S-390.50
CS-438

Mobile and Multimedia Interfaces
Network Attacks and Defence Techniques
Laboratory

Introduction to Secure Systems

Internet Measurement and Monitoring

Type Theory and Static Program Analysis

E6. Information Systems
Course Name

Database Management Systems
Information Retrieval Systems
Human-Computer Interaction

Formal Methods for Information Systems

Knowledge Representation and Processing

ECTS

6
6
6
6
6

E7. Computer Vision and Robotics

Course Name

Digital Image Processing

Computer Vision

Pattern Recognition

Autonomous Robotic Navigation

Networks of Neural Computations

ECTS
6

E8. Algorithms and System Analysis

Course Name

Applied Stochastic Processes

System Optimization

Introduction to Artificial Intelligence
Complex Network Dynamics

Introduction in Bioinformatics Programming

Data and Signal Compression

ECTS

6
6
6
6
6
6

CS-255 (CS-358)

HY-335, CS-345
CS-150, (CS-345, €S
335)

CS-345

CS-340 (S-180)

Prerequisites
CS-360
€S-240
CS-240, CS-150
CS-180
CS-180

Prerequisites

CS-215, (CS-217, CS-
119)

CS-471

€S-217,CS-119, (CS-
215, CS-370)

€S-217,CS-119, (CS-
471)

€S-217,CS-119

Prerequisites
€S-217

CS-119

CS-240, CS-180
CS-118, CS-240
CS-150
CS-217,CS-215 (CS-
370)



CS-482
CS-490.81
CS-490.82

Code
CS-302
CS-402

CS-404
CS-405
CS-406

CS-407
CS-490.05
CS-490.91

Code
€S-202
€S-203
CS-EP-20

Algorithms in Bioinformatics

I
I
Algebraic Algorithm Survey |
I
Computational geometry Survey |

I

E9. Society and Informatics
Course Name

Teaching of Computer Science

Design, Development and Evaluation of
Educational Software

Small Business Management - Entrepreneurship
Technology Economics

Legal Aspects of Information Technology and
Telecommunications

Introduction to Entrepreneurship

Introduction to E-Business

CRM

2. Free Elective Courses

Course Name
Technology, Knowledge and Values
Introduction to the Philosophy of Science

Scientist Citizen

CS-380, CS-217,CS-119
CS-240
CS-240

ECTS Prerequisites

4

(o2]

w w o o

CS-100, CS-120, CS-150

CS-302, (€S-255)

Statistics, DBMS

ECTS Prerequisites

6
6
4

Model Programme of Studies

The courses of the Computer Science Department are designated with the letters “CS" fol-

lowed by three digits. The first digit denotes the year of study during which students are

expected to enrol in the course. The second digit denotes the area of specialization in which

Introduction to Computer Science

Cs-100
€S-120
Cs-112
Cs-110
CS-108

First Digit
1,2,3,4
5,6

78,9

Second Digit
0

O 00 N O b w N

Digital Design
Physics |
Calculus |
English |
ECTS Total:

the course belongs.

Advised Year of Enrolment
first, second, third, fourth
Graduate courses

Special topics

Scientific Area

Introductory — General

Background (Maths — Physics)
Hardware Systems

Networks and Telecommunications
Software Systems

Information Systems

Computer Vision and Robotics
Algorithms and Theory of Computation

Special projects

1st semester

» O o0 o o



2nd semester

CS-119 |, LinearAlgebra ) |

CS-150 : Programming : 8 :

CS-118 : Discrete Mathematics : 6 :

CS-111 : Calculus Il : 6 :

CS-109 1 Englishll 14 I
| ECTS Total: | 30 E
I I

3rd semester

CS-217 | Probability Theory 1 6 |
CS-240 : Data Structures : 8 :
S-252 : Object-oriented Programming : 8 :
CS-280 ! Theory of Computation I 6 !
CS-208 : English 11l : 4 :

| ECTS Total: 132

| | |

4th semester

CS-180 |, Logic 1 6 |
€S-215 : Applied Mathematics for Engineers : 8 :
S-225 : Computer Organisation : 8 :
€S-255 | Software Technology Laboratory 16 I
CS-209 : English IV : 4 :

| ECTS Total: 132

| | |

5th semester

CS-345 |, Operating Systems 1 8 |
CS-335 : Computer Networks : 6 :
CS-360 : Files and Databases : 8 :
CS-3.. | Elective Course I 6 I
: ECTS Total: : 28 :
| | |
1 1 1

cs-499.f|

(E3-E9) :
S-499.2

6th semester

Languages and Compilers
Algorithms and Complexity Theory
Elective Course

Elective Course

Elective Course

ECTS Total:

7th semester

Elective Courses
Bachelor's Thesis
ECTS Total:

8th semester

Elective Courses
Bachelor's Thesis
ECTS Total:

o OO OO 0 oo

34



Bachelor's Thesis Requirement Practical Training




Contact details




